

2d Civil No. B231109  
(Consolidated with B232645, B234103,  
B235534 [all purposes] and  
B226933 [argument/decision only])

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION FOUR

CORONA SUMMIT, LLC  
and U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff and Plaintiff-in-Intervention and Respondents,

vs.

SPUS05 CORONA SUMMIT, L.P., et al.,

Defendants and Appellants.

---

Appeal from Los Angeles Superior Court, No. BC410168  
Honorable Richard L. Fruin, Jr.

---

**APPELLANT FUND V'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

**GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP**  
Eric V. Rowen (SBN 106234)  
Scott D. Bertzyk (SBN 116449)  
Karin L. Bohmholdt (SBN 234929)  
2450 Colorado Avenue, Suite 400E  
Santa Monica, California 90404  
Telephone: (310) 586-7700  
Facsimile: (310) 586-7800

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &  
RICHLAND LLP**  
Kent L. Richland (SBN 51413)  
Edward L. Xanders (SBN 145779)  
Gary D. Rowe (SBN 165453)  
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90036  
Telephone: (310) 859-7811  
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261  
krichland@gmsr.com  
exanders@gmsr.com  
growe@gmsr.com

Attorneys for Appellant  
CB RICHARD ELLIS STRATEGIC PARTNERS U.S. OPPORTUNITY 5, LP

2d Civil No. B231109  
(Consolidated with B232645, B234103,  
B235534 [all purposes] and  
B226933 [argument/decision only])

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION FOUR

CORONA SUMMIT, LLC  
and U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff and Plaintiff-in-Intervention and Respondents,

vs.

SPUSO5 CORONA SUMMIT, L.P., et al.,

Defendants and Appellants.

---

Appeal from Los Angeles Superior Court, No. BC410168  
Honorable Richard L. Fruin, Jr.

---

**APPELLANT FUND V'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

**GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP**  
Eric V. Rowen (SBN 106234)  
Scott D. Bertzyk (SBN 116449)  
Karin L. Bohmholdt (SBN 234929)  
2450 Colorado Avenue, Suite 400E  
Santa Monica, California 90404  
Telephone: (310) 586-7700  
Facsimile: (310) 586-7800

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &  
RICHLAND LLP**  
Kent L. Richland (SBN 51413)  
Edward L. Xanders (SBN 145779)  
Gary D. Rowe (SBN 165453)  
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90036  
Telephone: (310) 859-7811  
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261  
krichland@gmsr.com  
exanders@gmsr.com  
growe@gmsr.com

Attorneys for Appellant  
CB RICHARD ELLIS STRATEGIC PARTNERS U.S. OPPORTUNITY 5, LP

TO BE FILED IN THE COURT OF APPEAL

APP-008

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	i
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A.    Parties.	4
1.    Plaintiff/Respondent Corona Summit.	4
2.    Intervenor/Respondent U.S. Bank.	4
3.    Defendant/Appellant SPUSO5.	5
4.    Alter Ego Judgment Debtor/Appellant Fund V.	5
B.    The Transaction.	7
1.    The Purchase and Sale Agreement (PSA).	7
a.    Corona Summit agrees to build shell buildings within two years and SPUSO5 agrees to buy the improved Property for \$68 million if the transaction closes.	7
b.    Corona Summit agrees in PSA §10(a) that a \$12.3 million escrow deposit as liquidated damages is its sole and exclusive remedy if the sale is not consummated because of a SPUSO5 breach.	7
c.    The PSA requires that any tri-party agreement with a lender must preserve SPUSO5's PSA rights.	9
2.    The Tri-Party Agreement (TPA).	10
a.    The TPA incorporates and supplements—not supersedes—the concurrently-executed PSA's terms.	10

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
b.    The TPA explicitly preserves PSA §10(a).	12
3.    SPUSO5 demands PSA §10(a)'s remedy limitation and actively protects it throughout the contract negotiations.	14
a.    PSA negotiations.	14
b.    TPA negotiations.	16
4.    Despite knowing SPUSO5 depended on Fund V for funding, Corona Summit and Cal National seek no pre-closing financial commitment from SPUSO5 other than the escrow deposit, and request no guarantees from Fund V.	20
5.    By amendment, the parties increase the escrow deposit to \$13 million and reaffirm the rest of the PSA.	22
6.    Fund V deposits \$13 million into escrow.	23
7.    SPUSO5 opts against purchasing the Property.	23
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	24
A.    Pleadings.	24
1.    Corona Summit and Cal National, represented by counsel who negotiated the PSA/TPA, sue SPUSO5 to recover the deposit.	24
2.    Corona Summit changes counsel and switches to a specific-performance theory.	24
3.    U.S. Bank acquires Cal National's loan and seeks specific performance of the TPA.	25
4.    No pleading alleges claims against Fund V or alleges SPUSO5 and Fund V are alter egos.	25

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
B. At Trial, Respondents Litigate Contract-Interpretation Issues Against SPUSO5 Only.	26
C. In August 2010, The Trial Court Enters A Specific Performance Judgment That Gives SPUSO5 Twenty Days To Purchase The Property, After Which It Will Be Sold To A Third Party; SPUSO5 Immediately Appeals.	27
D. In November 2010, The Court Awards Attorney Fees And Costs Against SPUSO5; SPUSO5 Appeals.	28
E. In December 2010, The Trial Court Appoints A Referee To Sell The Property.	29
F. In February 2011, Respondents Move To Amend The Judgment To Add Fund V As A Judgment Debtor On Alter Ego Grounds.	29
1. Respondents' motion.	29
2. Fund V's opposition.	30
G. In April 2011, The Trial Court Rules That SPUSO5 And Fund V Are Alter Egos; Fund V Appeals.	31
1. "Control/virtual representation" findings.	31
2. "Unity of interest" findings.	32
3. "Inequitable result" findings.	33
H. The Court Enters A "Corrected Judgment" Specifying Fee, Cost And Interest Awards And Adding Fund V As A Judgment Debtor For All Amounts; SPUSO5 And Fund V Appeal.	33
I. The Court Approves The Property's Sale; SPUSO5 And Fund V Appeal.	34
J. This Court Consolidates The Appeals.	34

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY	35
LEGAL DISCUSSION	36
I. THE ALTER EGO ORDER AND JUDGMENT AGAINST FUND V MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED MULTIPLE INDEPENDENT ERRORS IN AMENDING THE JUDGMENT TO ADD FUND V AS A JUDGMENT DEBTOR.	36
A. The Trial Court Violated Fund V's Due Process Rights By Adding It As A Judgment Debtor.	36
1. Due process prerequisites and standard of review.	36
a. Even where an alter ego relationship exists, due process constrains adding non-parties to judgments on alter ego grounds.	36
b. A non-party may be added as an alter ego judgment debtor only if it controlled the defendant's defense and was virtually represented at trial.	37
2. There was no substantial evidence that Fund V controlled SPUSO5's defense.	38
a. Fund V's payment of SPUSO5's defense costs does not establish the requisite control.	38
b. There was no evidence that Fund V's Investment Committee controlled the SPUSO5 litigation.	38

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
3. There was no substantial evidence that Fund V was virtually represented at trial.	41
a. Virtual representation requires proof that the non-party already effectively had its full and fair day in court.	41
b. Fund V was not virtually represented at trial.	43
(1) SPUSO5 and Fund V had different litigation interests because of SPUSO5's limited financial exposure.	43
(2) Discovery and trial evidence would have differed materially had respondents pursued an alter ego claim against Fund V at trial.	44
B. The Alter Ego Amendment Was An Abuse Of Discretion Because Respondents Unreasonably Delayed Their Alter Ego Claim Until After Entry Of Judgment.	45
1. The diligence standard: A plaintiff must have a reasonable excuse for delaying an alter ego claim.	45
2. The alter ego amendment was an abuse of discretion because respondents knew all the germane alter ego facts before trial yet unreasonably delayed their claim.	47
C. The Trial Court Further Erred By Adding Fund V As A Judgment Debtor After Expiration Of SPUSO5's Specific-Performance Deadline.	50

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
D. There Was No Substantial Evidence Of The Requisite “Unity Of Interest” And “Inequitable Result.”	52
1. Legal principles and standard of review.	53
a. Alter ego liability is an extreme remedy to be invoked only sparingly and cautiously.	53
b. The evidence must establish (1) the entities had such a “unity of interest” that they lacked separate identities; and (2) treating them as separate would cause an “inequitable result.”	54
2. There was no substantial evidence of “unity of interest.”	55
a. The “unity of interest” prong requires proof that the entities’ separateness is a sham.	55
b. There was no evidence SPUSO5 was a sham.	56
(1) The evidence failed to show that no separateness exists.	56
(2) The organizational structure was not suspect.	57
(3) SPUSO5 was an SPE whose purpose was never achieved.	58
3. There was no substantial evidence of “inequitable result.”	60
a. The required “inequitable result” proof.	60
(1) It is not enough that the judgment will remain unsatisfied absent alter ego liability.	60

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
(2)    Bad faith conduct is required.	61
(3)    The “inequitable result” standard is more stringent in contract cases than tort, since the plaintiff voluntarily transacted with the limited-liability entity.	62
b.    The evidence falls short of the required proof.	64
(1)    The only inequity identified by the trial court—that alter ego liability would ensure specific performance—is insufficient.	64
(2)    There was no evidence of bad faith by Fund V—nothing was hidden from respondents.	65
(3)    Respondents impermissibly invoked the alter ego doctrine to make Fund V an involuntary guarantor, obtaining financial protection they chose not to seek contractually.	68
II. <b>THE JUDGMENT AGAINST FUND V MUST BE REVERSED EVEN IF THE ALTER EGO AMENDMENT WERE VALID, BECAUSE AS A MATTER OF LAW FUND V’S LIABILITY CANNOT EXCEED THE \$13 MILLION ESCROW DEPOSIT.</b>	70
A.    Standard Of Review: De Novo.	70

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
B. The PSA/TPA's Plain Language Establishes That Retention Of The \$13 Million Escrow Deposit Is The Exclusive Remedy For SPUSO5 Breaching Any Purchase Obligation.	72
1. The trial court's holding that specific performance is available requires the insupportable conclusion that the parties intended that TPA §22 abrogate PSA §10(a)'s exclusive-remedy limitation.	72
2. The PSA/TPA's plain language provides that PSA §10(a) was to be preserved.	72
3. Construing PSA §10(a) as barring specific performance of the sale is necessary to give full force to every provision of the TPA and PSA, as California law requires.	74
4. TPA §5(a) defeats the trial court's interpretation.	76
C. The Only Competent Extrinsic Evidence Confirms That The TPA's Specific-Performance Provision Does Not Trump PSA §10(a).	79
1. Parol evidence purportedly supporting the trial court's interpretation was incompetent.	79
2. The only competent extrinsic evidence confirmed the vitality of PSA §10(a).	83
D. PSA §10(a)'s Remedy Limitation Is Valid.	85
CONCLUSION	88
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	89

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
Advanced Telephone Systems, Inc. v. Com-Net Professional Mobile Radio, LLC (Pa.Super.Ct. 2004) 846 A.2d 1264	59, 60, 69
Alexander v. Abbey of the Chimes (1980) 104 Cal.App.3d 39	46, 47
ASP Properties Group v. Fard, Inc. (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 1257	71
Associated Vendors, Inc. v. Oakland Meat Co., Inc. (1962) 210 Cal.App.2d 825	61
Banco Do Brasil, S.A. v. Latian, Inc. (1991) 234 Cal.App.3d 973	71
Beckwith-Anderson Land Co. v. Allison (1915) 26 Cal.App. 473	86
California Land Security Co. v. Ritchie (1919) 40 Cal.App. 246	86
Cambridge Electronics Corp. v. MGA Electronics, Inc. (C.D.Cal. 2004) 227 F.R.D. 313	62
Casa Herrera, Inc. v. Beydoun (2004) 32 Cal.4th 336	79, 80
Cascade Energy and Metals Corp. v. Banks (10th Cir. 1990) 896 F.2d 1557	63, 68
City of Atascadero v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 445	75
County of San Diego v. Miller (1975) 13 Cal.3d 684	86

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
Creative Ventures, LLC v. Jim Ward & Associates (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 1430	78
Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson (2003) 538 U.S. 468	53
D’Elia v. Rice Development Co. (Utah Ct.App. 2006) 147 P.3d 515	62
Edwards Co., Inc. v. Monogram Industries, Inc. (5th Cir. 1984) 730 F.2d 977	64
Estate of Petersen (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 1742	75
Glock v. Howard & Wilson Colony Co. (1898) 123 Cal. 1	86
Graca v. Rodriquez (1917) 33 Cal.App. 296	86
Greenspan v. LADT, LLC (2010) 191 Cal.App.4th 486	39, 42, 46-48
Gruendl v. Oewel Partnership, Inc. (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 654	46, 53, 55
Harm v. Frasher (1960) 182 Cal.App.2d 405	77
Harris v. E.S. Curtis (1970) 8 Cal.App.3d 837	66
Hennessey’s Tavern, Inc. v. American Air Filter Co. (1988) 204 Cal.App.3d 1351	45, 46
Hollypark Realty Co. v. Macloane (1958) 163 Cal.App.2d 549	77

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
In re DCNC North Carolina I, LLC (Bankr.E.D.Pa. 2009) 407 Bankr. 651	57
In re Zeth S. (2003) 31 Cal.4th 396	40
Jack Farenbaugh & Son v. Belmont Construction, Inc. (1987) 194 Cal.App.3d 1023	39, 48
Jines v. Abarbanel (1978) 77 Cal.App.3d 702	47
Johnston v. Blanchard (1911) 16 Cal.App. 321	86
Katzir's Floor and Home Design, Inc. v. M-MLS.com (9th Cir. 2004) 394 F.3d 1143	37, 38, 42, 55
Laird v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc. (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 727	54, 55
Las Palmas Associates v. Las Palmas Center Associates (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 1220	1, 53, 61
Leek v. Cooper (2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 399	51, 54, 60, 61
Lucas Valley Homeowners Assn. v. County of Marin (1991) 233 Cal.App.3d 130	82
Lynch v. McDonald (1909) 155 Cal. 704	66, 67
Markborough California, Inc. v. Superior Court of Riverside (1991) 227 Cal.App.3d 705	83
Mesler v. Bragg Management Co. (1985) 39 Cal.3d 290	46, 54, 55, 61

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
Mid-Century Ins. Co. v. Gardner (1992) 9 Cal.App.4th 1205	54-56, 60, 61
Miller v. Dixon Corp. (R.I. 1986) 513 A.2d 597	64
Minton v. Cavaney (1961) 56 Cal.2d 576	38
Mirabito v. San Francisco Dairy Co. (1935) 8 Cal.App.2d 54	42
Misik v. D'Arco (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 1065	36, 39, 48
Morrison v. Land (1915) 169 Cal. 580	86
Motores de Mexicali, S.A. v. Superior Court (1958) 51 Cal.2d 172	37
NEC Electronics Inc. v. Hurt (1989) 208 Cal.App.3d 772	37, 38, 42
PacLink Communications Internat., Inc. v. Superior Court (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 958	53
Parsons v. Bristol Development CO. (1965) 62 Cal.2d 861	70, 71, 82
People v. Ocean Shore R. Co. (1949) 90 Cal.App.2d 464	86, 87
Perpetual Real Estate Servs., Inc. v. Michaelson Props., Inc. (4th Cir. 1992) 974 F.2d 545	64
Potts v. First City Bank (1970) 7 Cal.App.3d 341	67

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
Reid v. Google, Inc. (2010) 50 Cal.4th 512	54
Reserve Insurance Co. v. Pisciotta (1982) 30 Cal.3d 800	73
Rochin v. Pat Johnson Manufacturing Co. (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 1228	51
Roddenberry v. Rodenberry (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 634	82
Rogers v. Davis (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 1215	72
Roman Catholic Archbishop v. Superior Court (1971) 15 Cal.App.3d 405	55, 60
Secon Service System, Inc. v. St. Joseph Bank & Trust Co. (7th Cir. 1988) 855 F.2d 406	63
Shafford v. Otto Sales Co., Inc. (1953) 119 Cal.App.2d 849	55, 66
Shaoxing County Huayue Import & Export v. Bhaumik (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 1189	56
Sonora Diamond Corp. v. Superior Court (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 523	1, 41, 53, 55, 57, 60, 61
Southeast Texas Inns., Inc. v. Prime Hospitality Corp. (6th Cir. 2006) 462 F.3d 666	64
Telecom Internat. America, Ltd. v. AT&T Corp. (2d Cir. 2001) 280 F.3d 175	67
Tenn. Racquetball Investors, Ltd. v. Bell (Tenn.Ct.App. 1986) 709 S.W.2d 617	67

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
Thrifty Payless, Inc. v. Mariners Mile Gateway, LLC (2010) 185 Cal.App.4th 1050	80
Tripplet v. Farmers Ins. Exchange (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 1415	36
Trotter v. M.H. Golden Constr. Co. (1951) 105 Cal.App.2d 511	82
United States Fire Ins. Co. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. (1980) 107 Cal.App.3d 456	61
United States v. Jon-T Chemicals, Inc. (5th Cir. 1985) 768 F.2d 686	64, 67
Vasey v. California Dance Co. (1977) 70 Cal.App.3d 742	46
<b><u>Statutes:</u></b>	
Civil Code, § 1638	73
Civil Code, § 1642	73
Civil Code, §§ 1675-1681	87
Civil Code, § 1680	87
Civil Code, § 3389	85, 87
Code of Civil Procedure, § 187	29, 36, 42, 46, 47
Code of Civil Procedure, § 904.1	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>Statutes:</u></b>	
Corporations Code, § 15901.04	53
Corporations Code, § 16201	53
Corporations Code, § 17003	53
Corporations Code, § 17101	53
 <b><u>Other Authorities:</u></b>	
Ahart & Michaelson, Cal. Practice Guide: Enforcing Judgments and Debts (The Rutter Group 2010) ¶ 6:1573	47
2 Ballantine & Sterling, Cal. Corporation Laws (4th ed. 2011) §299.05	47
Cal. Law Revision Com. com., 9 West's Ann. Civ. Code (2011 ed.) foll. §1680	87
1 Cal. Real Property Sales Transactions (Cont.Ed.Bar 4th ed. 2010) §4.142	88
Collen, Bankruptcy Sales And Purchases Of Real Estate: Miscellaneous Special Transactions (1998) 27 Real Est. L.J. 7, 35	57, 68
1 Fletcher, Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Private Corporations (2006) §41.85	62, 63
Friedman, Cal. Practice Guide: Corporations (The Rutter Group 2011) ¶ 2:51.1	53, 62-64

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>Other Authorities:</u></b>	
Greenwald & Asimow, Cal. Practice Guide: Real Property Transactions (The Rutter Group 2011) §11:106	87, 88
1 Miller & Starr, Cal. Real Estate (3d ed. 2011) §2.8	88
Lidstone, Jr., Piercing The Veil Of An LLC Or A Corporation (2010) 39-AUG Colo. Law. 71	67
Rest.2d Judgments, §39, com. c	38
